

NO. _____
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GILBERT POSTELLE, Petitioner,

v.

MIKE CARPENTER, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert A. Nance, OBA No. 6581
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
ORBISON & LEWIS
528 N.W. 12th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 843-9909
rnance@riggsabney.com

JOHN T. CARLSON
1200 Pearl Street,
Suite 314
Boulder, Colorado 80302
(303) 323-1930
jtcarlson@gmail.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
GILBERT POSTELLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iii
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. FAILURE OF TRIAL AND APPELLATE COUNSEL TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF POSTELLE’S INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY USING THE FLYNN EFFECT PREJUDICIALLY DEPRIVED HIM OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	5
A. Postelle’s “borderline” intellectual disability called out for correction using the Flynn Effect to fully establish intellectual disability, yet counsel failed to use the Flynn Effect and offered testimony that he was more intelligent than he actually was.....	5
B. The Flynn Effect was available to correct Postelle’s outdated IQ scores, and his circumstances called out for its use.	11
C. The Sixth Amendment guaranteed Postelle counsel who would investigate and present mitigating evidence, like that provided by the Flynn Effect.	14
D. Flynn Effect evidence is relevant mitigating evidence under the Eighth Amendment.....	16
II. THE OCCA COMPLETELY FORCLOSED USE OF EVIDENCE BASED ON THE FLYNN EFFECT FROM USE IN THE “MENTAL RETARDATION DETERMINATION FOR CAPITAL DEFENDANTS” IN THE <i>ATKINS</i> ELIGIBILITY CLAIM.....	18

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING THE OCCA ACTED REASONABLY..... 20

A. The Flynn Effect mitigation claim was not a “throw-away assertion.” 21

B. The Court of Appeals’ dictum on the AEDPA deference due the *Atkins* eligibility argument based on has no reference to the mitigation claim based on intellectual disability and the Flynn Effect..... 24

C. Counsel could not overlook such compelling mitigation in reliance on any expert, and the Flynn Effect would have been enough to demonstrate intellectual disability..... 26

D. The Flynn Effect would have provided the key increment needed to prove intellectual disability, not just some marginal benefit. 27

IV. NO DEFERENCE IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE OCCA OVERLOOKED THE FLYNN MITIGATION CLAIM, BUT IF IT ACTUALLY DECIDED THAT ISSUE, ITS DECISION IS UNREASONABLE AND CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S AUTHORITY..... 29

A. The OCCA overlooked the Flynn Effect disability mitigation claim..... 29

B. If the OCCA silently ruled on the Flynn intellectual disability claim, its decision is unreasonable and contrary to this Court’s holdings. 31

C. If the OCCA’s decision on the Flynn Effect mitigation claim was silently the same as its decision on the *Atkins* claim, it is unreasonable..... 32

CONCLUSION: THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT AND REMAND FOR A RESENTENCING HEARING 37

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit: *Postelle v. Carpenter*, 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018).....App. 1

APPENDIX B Order denying Petitioner’s timely motion for rehearing: *Postelle v. Carpenter*, No. 16-6290 (10th Cir. October 26, 2018).....App. 26

APPENDIX C Opinion for the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma: *Postelle v. Royal*, No. 12-CV-1110-F (W.D. Okla. September 2, 2016)App. 27

APPENDIX D Post-Conviction Relief Opinion of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals *Postelle v. State*, No. PCD-2009-94 (Okla. Crim. App. February 14, 2012)App. 78

APPENDIX E Opinion of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals on direct appeal: *Postelle v. State*, 267 P.3d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)App. 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Sirmons</i> , 476 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15, 16, 17, 35
<i>English v. Cody</i> , 146 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	36
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	30
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	30, 31
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	16, 35
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	34
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	35
<i>Postelle v. Carpenter</i> , 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24,26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34	
<i>Postelle v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	1, 12, 33, 34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	15, 22
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004)	13, 14

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 2010 OK CR 24 ¶10, 245 P.3d 1233	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 22
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	33, 35
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	14, 22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553	36
28 U.S.C. § 253	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 32, 35
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 701.10b	9, 19, 22, 25, 26
OTHER	
<i>Postelle v. State</i> , No. PCD-2009-94, slip op. (Okla. Crim. App. February 14, 2012)	
.....	18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26
